
The St. Helens City Council Chambers are handicapped accessible. If you wish to participate or attend the meeting
and need special accommodation, please contact City Hall at 503-397-6272 in advance of the meeting.

Be a part of the vision…get involved with your City…volunteer for a City of St. Helens Board or Commission!
For more information or for an application, stop by City Hall or call 503-366-8217.

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
Wednesday, August 15, 2018

265 Strand Street, St. Helens, OR 97051 
                                           www.ci.st-helens.or.us

Welcome!
All persons planning to address the Council, please sign-in at the back of the room. When invited to provide comment regarding items not
on tonight’s agenda, please raise your hand to be recognized, walk to the podium in the front of the room to the right, and state your
name only. You are not required to give your address when speaking to the City Council. If you wish to address a specific item on the
agenda, you should make your request known to the Mayor as soon as possible before the item comes up. The Council has the authority
to grant or deny your request. Agenda times and order of items are estimated and are subject to change without notice.

1. Open Public Hearing - 5:30 p.m.

2. Topic
2.A. Appeal of a Denial of a Conditional Use Permit to Establish a Marijuana

Retailer/Medical Marijuana Dispensary in an existing building located at 100
St. Helens Street (Lee/Lucas)
AP.1.18 Staff Report.pdf

3. Close Public Hearing
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CITY OF ST. HELENS PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
STAFF REPORT 

Appeal AP.1.18 (CUP.3.18) 
 

DATE: August 7, 2018 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Jacob A. Graichen, AICP, City Planner    
 
APPLICANT: Robert A. Lucas and Robert Y. Lee (appellants) 
OWNER: Robert A. Lucas 
 
ZONING: General Commercial, GC 
LOCATION: 100 St. Helens Street; 4N1W-3BA-3700 
PROPOSAL: Appeal of the Planning Commission’s denial of Conditional Use Permit CUP.3.18 

to establish a marijuana retailer/medical marijuana dispensary in an existing 
building. 

 
The 120-day rule (ORS 227.178) for final action for this land use decision is Oct. 12, 2018. 
 

PUBLIC HEARING & NOTICE 
 

Hearing dates are as follows: August 15, 2018 before the City Council 
 
Notice of this proposal was sent to surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
property(ies) on July 26, 2018 via first class mail.  Notice was sent to agencies by mail or e-mail 
on July 25, 2018.  Notice was published in the The Chronicle on August 1, 2018.   
 

APPLICABLE CRITERIA, ANALYSIS & FINDINGS 
 

See CUP.3.18 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (F&C), attached.  This report focuses on 
the Planning Commission’s basis for denial. 

 
*** 

 
SHMC 17.100.040(1)(b)—See page 2 of CUP.3.18 F&C 
 
This criterion requires that the characteristics of the site be suitable for the proposed use. 
 
Based on testimony provided, the Commission focused on the location of the site as the 
unsuitable characteristic.  Their finding was as follows: 

 
The Planning Commission finds that the location of the site makes it unsuitable for the 
proposed use given events that occur in the Riverfront District that attract youth such as those 
associated with the Halloween Town celebration in October.  The Planning Commission also 
finds that several nearby uses attract youth such as the Columbia Theatre (212 S. 1st Street) 
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and St. Helens CrossFit (200 S. 1st Street), which are within 300’ of the subject property.  As 
such, the Commission finds that this criterion is not met. 

 
The council could agree with this, but should consider the intent of the City’s and State’s laws 
about these kind of establishments.  Per ORS 457B.105(2)(d): 
 

Except as provided in ORS 475B.109, may not be located within 1,000 feet of: 
      (A) A public elementary or secondary school for which attendance is compulsory under ORS 
339.020; or 
      (B) A private or parochial elementary or secondary school, teaching children as described in ORS 
339.030 (1)(a); 

 
The City’s laws for citing these kinds of uses includes a similar 1,000’ separation rule for any 
public or private: child day care facility; preschool; elementary school; or junior, middle or high 
school. 
 
The point is that the law is intended to include separation from uses that are specifically and 
guaranteed by their function to serve children.   
 
Thus, the Council could agree with the Commission or find that because other aspects of 
separation law specific to the proposed use are met, as detailed further below, that the site is 
suitable from a location (site characteristic) standpoint. 
 

*** 
 

SHMC 17.100.040(1)(f)—See page 4 of CUP.3.18 F&C 
 
This criterion requires compliance with the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
The Commission made similar findings for this criterion as the one above, as follows: 
 

The Commission notes that this property has a Comprehensive Plan designation of General 
Commercial, GC.  One of the policies of the GC designation per SHMC 19.12.070(2)(f) 
reads: 
 
  Preserve areas for business use by limiting incompatible uses within them. 
 
The Commission finds that this proposal conflicts with this policy because the proposed use 
is incompatible with the area given the preponderance of a youth presence in the Riverfront 
District.  For example, the October Halloween Town events attracts youth; the Little Spooks 
parade is an example of that. 
 
Moreover, the Planning Commission also finds that several nearby uses attract youth such as 
the Columbia Theatre (212 S. 1st Street) and St. Helens CrossFit gym (200 S. 1st Street), 
which are within 300’ of the subject property.  The theatre in particular is unique to this area 
(i.e., being historic and the only theater in the St. Helens) and has a long time presence.  As 
such, the Commission finds that this criterion is not met. 
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One question for the Council in this case is how you view retail.  Is the proposed use retail like 
other businesses or a certain use whose impacts to surrounding businesses is detrimental to 
them? 
 
Also, as with the first basis for denial, the Council could agree with the Commission or find that 
because other aspects of separation law specific to the proposed use are met, as detailed further 
below, that the proposed use is compatible with this business area. 
 
With that in mind, note that the subject property itself is zoned General Commercial, GC.  
Immediately surrounding properties are zoned General Commercia (GC) and Riverfront District 
(RD—Plaza subdistrict).  The proposed use is possible in both zoning districts as a conditionally 
permitted use. 
 

*** 
 
SHMC 17.100.150(3)(p)(i)—see pages 5-6 of CUP.3.18 F&C 
 
The specific language of this criterion is as follows: 
 

No marijuana retailer and/or medical marijuana dispensary shall be permitted to 
locate within 1,000 feet of any public or private: child care facility; preschool; 
elementary school; or junior, middle, or high school that lawfully exists at the time 
the Conditional Use Permit application is deemed complete. 

 
The Commission found that the proposal violated this criterion upon the basis that there are 
legally established child care facilities within 1,000 feet of the subject property based on the 
following: 
 
Using the prescribed method of measurement, the Commission noted the following child day 
care or schools per SHMC 17.100.150(3)(p)(i): 
 

1. The Berry Bright Preschool at 560 Columbia Boulevard, a distance of approximately 
1,300 feet.  This use has been established for decades. 
 

2. The Resonate Church at 220 S. 1st Street (approved via Conditional Use Permit CUP.2.16 
for religious assembly and currently operating) includes child care services per testimony 
provided.  This property is approximately 250 feet away from 100 St. Helens Street 
(building on the subject property). 
 

3. A Conditional Use Permit (CUP.1.18) was approved by the Planning Commission earlier 
this year for a child care facility at 231 S. 1st Street (Masonic Building).  Though the use 
hasn’t commenced pending Building Code/Permitting requirements this Conditional Use 
Permit is valid since the appeal period ended without challenge on June 29, 2018.  This 
property is approximately 300 feet away from 100 St. Helens Street (building on the 
subject property). 
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The child care facilities of concern are related to the 220 S. 1st Street and 231 S. 1st Street, both 
which are well within 1,000’ of the subject property. 
 
We need to look at each of these, but first examine what a “child care facility” is according to the 
Development Code.  Chapter 17.16 defines this as follows: 
 

“Child care facility” means a commercial establishment enrolling children under the age of 13 years 
and where tuition, fees, or other forms of compensation for the care of the children is charged, and 
which is licensed or approved to operate as a child care center (also “day care,” “children’s center,” 
“day nursery”). 

 
Another aspect to consider is that the criterion states that the “child care facility” must be legally 
established. 
 
220 S. 1st Street.  This location was approved for a religious assembly use in 2016 (file 
CUP.2.16).  Testimony provided to the Planning Commission for CUP.3.18 notes day care 
services at this location.  Since a “child care facility” is a business venture, a business license 
would be required.  There is no business license on record for such use here.  In addition, “child 
care facility/day nursery” is a conditionally permitted use in the Riverfront District (RD—Plaza 
subdistrict); the zoning of 220 S. 1st Street.  CUP.2.16 didn’t indicate this use; it only listed 
religious assembly as the proposed use. 
 
Thus, the Council could conclude that there is no legally established day care facility at 220 S. 1st 
Street because there is no business license or land use permit allowing such there.  It seems to be 
an incidental service the church provides.  Or, the Council could side with the Commission. 
 
231 S. 1st Street.  This property is also zoned Riverfront District (RD—Plaza subdistrict), where 
“child care facility/day nursery” is a conditionally permitted use.  A Conditional Use Permit (file 
CUP.1.18) was approved for a child care facility with the decision becoming final (post-appeal 
period) at the end of June.   
 
A key issue for this is when the child care facility was or is legally established.  The 
Development Code doesn’t define “legally established.”  The Planning Commission considered 
their approval of the Conditional Use Permit (based on their vote at the June 12th public hearing) 
to be the point in time for legal establishment.  Note that the child care facility is required to be 
legally established at the time the Conditional Use Permit application for the marijuana 
retail/dispensary use  is deemed complete  per City law.  “Legally established” could also mean 
when the use opens for business with all permits and requirements in place.  That said, a 
Building Permit is required to change to an E occupancy, a business license is required and any 
licensing for such a facility by the State or other level of government is required.  This is what 
we know: 
 

 June 12, 2018: CUP.1.18 (for child care at 231 S. 1st Street) is approved by the 
Commission at their public hearing. 

 June 19, 2018: the CUP.3.18 (the subject of this appeal) application is received and 
deemed complete by City staff. 
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 June 29, 2018: the appeal period for CUP.1.18 (for child care at 231 S. 1st Street) ends 
and the decision becomes final. 

 TBD: Building permits applied for a change of occupancy for the child care use at 231 S. 
1st Street. 

 TBD: Occupancy is granted for child care use at 231 S. 1st Street. 
 TBD: Business license is applied for, for child care use at 231 S. 1st Street 

 
If the Council sides with the Commission on this, it would need to determine that “legally 
established” means when the Commission votes to approve the land use permit to allow the use.  
Or, the Council could find that the day care use is not legally established at this location  because 
CUP.3.18 was deemed complete before the appeal period ended for CUP.1.18 and no other 
requirement to occupy and use 231 S. 1st Street has been done as of July 31, 2018. 

 
CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION  

 
The Council has multiple options including but limited to the following: 
 
Deny the request.  In order to do this, the Council needs to adopt at least one of the bases for 
denial from the Planning Commission.  It doesn’t need to adopt all findings against the proposal 
as all apply when considering approval or otherwise.   

 
Approve the request with conditions.  In order to do this, the Council needs to find that all 
criteria are met.  This includes the criteria the Planning Commission found in disfavor.  In this 
case, the Council could adopt all other findings of the Commission and approve with the 
following conditions: 
 
1. This Conditional Use Permit approval is valid for a limited time (to establish the use) 

pursuant to SHMC 17.100.030.  This Conditional Use Permit approval is valid for 1.5 years.  A 1-year extension is possible 
but requires an application and fee.  If the approval is not vested within the initial 1.5 year period or an extension (if approved), this is no 
longer valid and a new application would be required if the proposal is still desired.  See SHMC 17.100.030. 

2. The following shall be required prior to any development or building permit issuance: 

a. A crime prevention plan that includes, but is not limited to, exterior lighting. Any 
artificial lighting of the site and/or off-street parking facilities shall be designed such that 
there will be no glare into nearby public rights-of-way or residences.  Existing lighting 
may be taken into consideration for this. 

b. A trash management plan. Refuse container or refuse collection area must be secure 
from entry outside the facility. Any improved secure trash area for this proposal would 
also need to be screened as required by Chapters 17.72 & 17.92 SHMC since the subject 
property lacks any trash/refuse collection enclosures. 

c. A revised site plan subject to City review and approval that addresses the location of 
trash enclosure per condition 2.b and improvements required per condition 3. 

3. The following shall be required prior to Certificate of Occupancy, final inspection (if no 
Certificate of Occupancy is required) by the City Building Official, or commencement of the 
proposal: 
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a. Wheel stops (at least 4” high, and back three feet from front of parking stalls) is required 
for all parking spaces.  

b. One new disabled person space must be provided and meet all ADA requirements. See 
attached. 

c. All improvements necessary to address the requirements herein, and in accordance with 
revised approved plans, shall be in place. 

d. Proof that the facility is licensed by the appropriate State agencies shall be submitted to 
the City. 

4. Any new service facilities such as gas meters and air conditioners which would otherwise be 
visible from a public street, customer or resident parking area, any public facility or any 
residential area shall be screened, regardless if such screening is absent on any plan 
reviewed by the City.  This includes but is not limited to ground mounted, roof mounted 
or building mounted units.  See SHMC 17.72.110(2). 

5. Any new sign requires a sign permit prior to installation, pursuant to Chapter 17.88 SHMC. 

6. The proposal shall comply with the applicable state and local laws. 

7. Owner/applicant is still responsible to comply with the City Development Code (SHMC Title 
17).  In addition, this approval does not exempt the requirements of or act as a substitute for 
review of other City departments (e.g., Building and Engineering) or other agencies. 

 
Note: the Planning Commission’s first motion at their July 10, 2018 public hearing in this matter 
was to approved with conditions (those above) with the additional conditions that: 
 

The business be open no later than 8pm Monday-Thursday, 9pm Friday and Saturday, and 
7pm Sunday. 

 
Though the motion failed, this is something the Council may consider. 
 
 
Attachment(s):  CUP.3.18 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
 Application for appeal  
 
 DRAFT minutes excerpt from the July 10, 2018 Planning Commission meeting 
 
 Site Plan 
 Floor plans (existing and proposed) 
 Minimum Standard Single-Accessible Parking Space Figure 
 E-mail from Ron Schlumpberger dated June 27, 2018 
 Letter from Agnes Marie Petersen dated June 29, 2018 
 Letter from Robert P. VanNatta dated June 28, 2018 
 Letter from Elliot Michael received July 10, 2018 
  

Packet submitted by Agnes M. Petersen into the record at the July 10, 2018 
hearing (6 pages) 
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